506452293 01/15/2021 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6499063

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | NEW ASSIGNMENT | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | |
|-------------------------|-----------------------------|--|------------------|----------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | ASSIGNMENT | ASSIGNMENT | | |
| CONVEYING PARTY | DATA | | | | |
| | | Name | | Execution Date | |
| EDDY CARDENTEY | | | | 01/15/2021 | |
| | DATA | | | | |
| Name: | | VITALITUS, LLC | | | |
| Street Address: | P.O. B | P.O. BOX 522 | | | |
| City: | MARS | MARS | | | |
| State/Country: | PENNS | PENNSYLVANIA | | | |
| Postal Code: | 16046 | 16046 | | | |
| Application Number: 2 | | | | | |
| | l be sent to if provided | o the e-mail address first; i I; if that is unsuccessful, i 4127804061 | | | |
| | | tmdjoseph@yahoo.com | | | |
| • | | THOMAS JOSEPH | | | |
| | | 435 ROBINHOOD LANE PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLV | ANIIA 15017 | | |
| AUDIESS LINE 4: | | | ANIA 15317 | | |
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | | 609 | 609 | | |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | | THOMAS M. JOSEPH | THOMAS M. JOSEPH | | |
| NAME OF SUBMITTE | SIGNATURE: | | | | |
| | | /THOMAS M. JOSEP | H/ | | |
| | | /THOMAS M. JOSEP 01/15/2021 | H/ | | |

ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION

WHEREAS, as a below named inventors, the undersigned has (have) invented certain new and useful improvements for a

CARRYING CASE FOR MOBILE PHONES AND CREDIT CARDS

for which an application for a U.S. Design Patent Application was filed on January 6, 2021 and bears U.S. Patent Application No. 29/765,133.

AND, WHEREAS, Vitalitus LLC, A Pennsylvania Limited Liability Company located at PO Box 522, Mars, PA 16046, its heirs, successors, legal representatives and assigns (hereinafter designated as the "assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the inventions therein disclosed.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned does (do) sell, assign and transfer unto the assignee the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States of America, its territories, dependencies and possessions and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all applications for Letters Patent(s) which may be applied therefor in the United States of America, its territories, dependencies, its territories, dependencies and possessions; and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, conversions and extensions thereof for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

We covenant that we are the lawful owner(s) of said application, inventions and improvements, that the same are unencumbered, that no license has been granted to make, use or vend the said inventions or improvements or any of them, and that we have the full right to make this Assignment.

And for the consideration aforesaid, we agree that we will communicate to said assignee or the representatives thereof any facts known to me respecting said inventions and improvements, and will, upon request but without expense to me, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, reissue. continuation, continuation-in-part, renewal and/or extension applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do all other and further lawful acts deemed necessary or expedient by said assignee or by counsel for said assignee to assist or enable said assignee to obtain and enforce full benefits from the rights and interests herein

PATENT REEL: 054933 FRAME: 0617

assigned. This Assignment shall be binding upon my heirs, executors, administrators and/or assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors and/or assigns, as the case may be, of said assignee.

FULL NAME OF ASSIGNOR:

ADDRESS:

EDDY CARDENTEY

111 Tindall Road Mars, PA 16046

EXECUTED this 15 day of 5 day

SIGNATURE

RECORDED: 01/15/2021